

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

JANE DOE,

Plaintiff,

– against –

UR M. JADDOU, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 8:24-cv-650-TDC

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 5

Statement of Facts..... 7

 I. Congress Explicitly Exempts Refugees from Documentation Requirements in the Refugee Act..... 7

 II. Defendants Treat Returning Refugees Without Refugee Travel Documents as Inadmissible. 8

 III. DHS Adjudicates Applications for Refugee Travel Documents for Resettled Refugees Seeking to Travel Abroad Before They Become Permanent Residents..... 9

 IV. Jane Doe is Unable to Resume Her Refugee Status in the United States Following her Refugee Travel Document Denial..... 11

 a. Jane Doe and Her Children Are Resettled in the United States but Must Hastily Return to Iraq. 11

 b. Jane Doe Applies for But Is Denied a Refugee Travel Document..... 12

 c. The Well-Documented Threats the Family Faces in Iraq and Their Efforts to Return to the United States. 14

Argument 16

 I. Plaintiff is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Her Claim That Defendants’ Policy Violates the APA. 17

 a. Defendants’ Policy that Jane Doe is Inadmissible as a Refugee without a Refugee Travel Document is Ultra Vires and Contrary to Law..... 18

 b. Defendants’ Policy That Requires Jane Doe to Have a Refugee Travel Document to Return Under Her Refugee Status is Arbitrary and Capricious. 22

 II. Absent an Injunction, Plaintiff Faces Irreparable Harm Because of Defendants’ Policy. 26

 III. The Balance of the Equities Tips in Plaintiff’s Favor, and a Preliminary Injunction Serves the Public Interest. 28

Conclusion 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 17

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... 22

Casa De Maryland v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 23

CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump,
971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 18

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 17, 18, 22

Guilford Coll. v. McAleenan,
389 F. Supp. 3d 377 (M.D.N.C. 2019)..... 27

HIAS, Inc. v. Trump,
985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 17

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
883 F.3d 233 (4th Circ. 2018)..... 27

J.O.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
409 F. Supp. 3d 367 (D. Md. 2019) 27

Judulang v. Holder,
565 U.S. 42 (2011)..... 17, 23, 26

King v. Burwell,
759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 22

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 29

Maryland Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene v. Centers For Medicare & Medicaid Servs.,
542 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 18

Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. Azar,
392 F. Supp.3d 602 (D. Md. 2019) 28, 29

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 17, 22, 23, 26

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 28

Outdoor Amusement Bus. Ass'n v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
983 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2020) 22

Roe v. Dep't of Defense,
947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 28

Sierra Club v. W. Va. Dep't of Env't Prot.,
64 F.4th 487 (4th Cir. 2023)..... 23

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 17, 28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 17, 18, 22, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1157 *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1159(a) 8

8 U.S.C. § 1181 *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1182 *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1229a 24

Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980)..... 5, 7, 19

Rules

62 Fed. Reg. 10312 (Mar. 6, 1997)..... 9, 24

8 C.F.R. § 207.9 24

8 C.F.R. § 223 *passim*

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(a) (3), (4)..... 10

8 C.F.R. pt. 235 24
